

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).29727-29731/2011

SIMA DAS & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,exemption from filing
O.T.,permission to place addl. documents on record and office report)

Date: 15/12/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms.Jyoti Mendiratta,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Navnit Kumar, Adv.
M/S Corporate Law Group,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Registry has to explain in writing to the undersigned as well as to the concerned Registrar (Judl.) that why this matter is listed before this Court today when there is no specific order to list today and when it is not ripe for listing before any Court. At least in the present matter, order to issue notice is only on 21.10.2011. Notice was issued only on 16.11.2011. As per notice, at least 30 days are to be given to the respondent after service of notice to file their reply. Therefore, in any case the matter is not ripe for listing before any Court till 25.12.2011.

It is repeatedly seen that to complete the total number of cases before the Registrar's Court, several

unwanted matters are listed where there is no need to pass judicial orders. This not only increases the workload of everybody but also result into heavy costs. Registry has to be careful in listing the matters before any Court.

List this matter on 19.1.2012.

Served respondents may file counter affidavit till then.

(S.G.SHAH)
REGISTRAR

hj